
AIRTAC INTERNATIONAL GROUP AND SUBSIDIARIES 
 
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS 
MARCH 31, 2014, DECEMBER 31, 2013, AND MARCH 31, 2013 
(In Thousands of New Taiwan Dollars) 
(Reviewed, Not Audited) 

 

   March 31, 2014  December 31, 2013  March 31, 2013 

 ASSETS  Amount  %  Amount  %  Amount  % 
 CURRENT ASSETS             
 Cash and cash equivalents    $ 1,218,120     8    $ 1,469,694     10    $ 891,364     8 
 Financial assets at fair value through profit or 

loss 
 

   120,334     1     121,263     1     149,068     1 
 Debt investments with no active market - current     66,057     -     -     -     -     - 
 Notes receivables     850,037     6     719,723     5     559,990     5 
 Accounts receivables     1,618,029     10     1,485,848     10     1,191,922     11 
 Other receivables     68,615     -     82,187     -     57,081     1 
 Inventories     1,693,729     11     1,543,179     11     1,168,920     11 
 Other current assets     104,019     1     99,558     1     111,288     1 
 Total current assets     5,738,940     37     5,521,452     38     4,129,633     38 
                                
 NONCURRENT ASSETS             
 Investments accounted for using equity method     277,644     2     279,493     2     286,663     3 
 Property, plant and equipment     8,839,965     57     8,106,491     56     5,997,373     55 
 Goodwill     21,413     -     21,496     -     21,002     - 
 Other intangible assets     56,752     -     47,734     -     25,943     - 
 Deferred income tax assets     103,532     1     100,835     1     100,061     1 
 Long-term prepaid lease payments     129,478     1     130,767     1     130,074     1 
 Other noncurrent assets     243,602     2     308,283     2     181,989     2 
 Total noncurrent assets     9,672,386     63     8,995,099     62     6,743,105     62 
                                
 TOTAL    $ 15,411,326     100    $ 14,516,551     100    $ 10,872,738     100 
              
 LIABILITIES AND EQUITY             
 CURRENT LIABILITIES             
 Short-term loans    $ 3,494,254     23    $ 2,913,797     20    $ 3,289,957     30 
 Short-term bills payable     150,000     1     130,000     1     150,000     2 
 Notes payable     10,349     -     13,055     -     10,919     - 
 Accounts payable     373,846     2     421,780     3     310,150     3 
 Other payables     438,378     3     463,552     3     313,644     3 
 Income tax payable     148,191     1     163,808     1     122,870     1 
 Current portion of long-term bank loans     22,928     -     22,842     -     22,585     - 
 Other current liabilities     57,379     -     50,626     1     120,431     1 
 Total current liabilities     4,695,325     30     4,179,460     29     4,340,556     40 
                                
 NONCURRENT LIABILITIES             
 Long-tern bank loans     987,285     7     993,049     7     230,213     2 
 Deferred income tax liabilities     284,837     2     258,744     2     173,386     2 
 Accrued pension cost     41,743     -     41,713     -     61,973     - 
 Total noncurrent liabilities     1,313,865     9     1,293,506     9     465,572     4 
                                
   Total liabilitie     6,009,190     39     5,472,966     38     4,806,128     44 
                                
 EQUITY ATTRIBUTABLE TO SHAREHOLDERS OF 

THE PARENT 
 

           
 Capital stock     1,705,000     11     1,705,000     12     1,500,000     14 
 Capital surplus     3,906,960     25     3,906,960     27     2,046,960     19 
 Retained earnings     3,353,588     22     2,972,093     20     2,201,366     20 
 Others     288,108     2     315,371     2     187,647     2 
 Equity attributable to shareholders of the 

parent 
 

   9,253,656     60     8,899,424     61     5,935,973     55 
                                
 NONCONTROLLING INTERESTS     148,480     1     144,161     1     130,637     1 
                                
 Total equity     9,402,136     61     9,043,585     62     6,066,610     56 
                                
 TOTAL    $ 15,411,326     100    $ 14,516,551     100    $ 10,872,738     100 
 

 

 

 

 

The Financial Statements have been reviewed by Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited.  



AIRTAC INTERNATIONAL GROUP AND SUBSIDIARIES 
 
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME  
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31,  2014 AND 2013  
(In Thousands of New Taiwan Dollars, Except Earnings Per Share) 
(Reviewed, Not Audited) 

 

   For the Three Months Ended 
March 31 

   2014  2013 

   Amount  ％  Amount  ％ 

          
 REVENUE    $ 1,831,620     100    $ 1,447,209     100 
                      
 COST OF REVENUE   (  800,393 )   (  44 )   (  671,290 )   (  46 ) 
                      
 GROSS PROFIT     1,031,227     56     775,919     54 
                      
 OPERATING EXPENSES         
 Selling and Marketing   (  269,354 )   (  15 )   (  228,091 )   (  16 ) 
 General and 

administrative 
 
 (  146,637 )   (  8 )   (  127,318 )   (  9 ) 

 Research and 
development 

 
 (  56,805 )   (  3 )   (  45,401 )   (  3 ) 

 Total expense   (  472,796 )   (  26 )   (  400,810 )   (  28 ) 
                      
 PROFIT(LOSS)  FROM 

OPERATIONS 
 
   558,431     30     375,109     26 

                      
 NON-OPERATING 

INCOME AND 
EXPENSES 

 

       
 Other income     4,286     -     2,259     - 
 Other gains and losses   (  5,119 )     -     4,031     - 
 Finance costs   (  17,505 )   (  1 )   (  12,443 )   (  1 ) 
 Total non-operating 

income and expense 
 
 (  18,338 )   (  1 )   (  6,153 )   (  1 ) 

 INCOME BEFORE 
INCOME TAX 

 
   540,093     29     368,956     25 

                      
 INCOME TAX EXPENSE   (  154,295 )   (  8 )   (  105,614 )   (  7 ) 
                      
 NET INCOME     385,798     21     263,342     18 

（Continued） 
 
 



（Continued） 

   For the Three Months Ended 
March 31 

   2014  2013 

   Amount  ％  Amount  ％ 

 OTHER 
COMPREHENSIVE 
INCOME 

 

       
 Exchange differences 

arising on 
translation of 
foreign operations 

 

 ( $ 27,247 )   (  1 )    $ 159,155     11 
 Other comprehensive 

income for the 
period, net of 
income tax 

 

 (  27,247 )   (  1 )     159,155     11 
                      
 TOTAL 

COMPREHENSIVE 
INCOME FOR THE 
PERIOD 

 

  $ 358,551     20    $ 422,497     29 
                      
 NET INCOME 

ATTRIBUTABLE TO： 
 

       
 Shareholders of the 

parent 
 
  $ 381,495     21    $ 262,489     18 

 Non-controlling 
interests 

 
   4,303     -     853     - 

     $ 385,798     21    $ 263,342     18 
                      
 TOTALCOMPREHENSIVE 

INCOME 
ATTRIBUTABLE TO： 

 

       
 Shareholders of the 

parent 
 
  $ 354,232     20    $ 422,215     29 

 Non-controlling 
interests 

 
   4,319     -     282     - 

     $ 358,551     20    $ 422,497     29 
                      
 EARNINGS PER SHARE         
 Basic    $ 2.24      $ 1.64   
 Diluted earnings per    $ 2.23      $ 1.63   
 

The Financial  S tatements have been reviewed by Deloit te Touche Tohmatsu Limited .



AIRTAC INTERNATIONAL GROUP AND SUBSIDIARIES 

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH  31, 2014 AND 2013  
(In Thousands of New Taiwan Dollars) 
(Reviewed, Not Audited) 

 

   Equity Attributable to Shareholders of the Parent     

                      
     Capital Surplus  Retained Earnings         

   

Common 
Stock  

Organization 
Reconstruction  

Additional 
paid-in capital  Donations  

Unappropriate
d Earnings  

Special 
Reserve  

Foreign 
Currency 

Translation 
Reserve  Total  

Noncontrollig 
Interests  Total Equity 

 BALANCE, JANUARY 1, 2013  $ 1,500,000  $ 704,640  $ 1,300,768  $ 41,552  $ 1,938,877  $ -  $ 27,921  $ 5,513,758  $ 130,355  $ 5,644,113 
                                                    
 Net income for the three months 

ended March 31,2013 
 

   -     -     -     -     262,489     -     -     262,489     853     263,342 
                                                    
 Other comprehensive income for 

the three months ended March 
31,2013 

 

   -     -     -     -     -     -     159,726     159,726   (  571 )     159,155 
                                                    
 Total comprehensive income for 

the three months ended March 
31,2013 

 

   -     -     -     -     262,489     -     159,726     422,215     282     422,497 
                                                    
 BALANCE, MARCH 31,2013    $ 1,500,000    $ 704,640    $ 1,300,768    $ 41,552    $ 2,201,366    $ -    $ 187,647    $ 5,935,973    $ 130,637    $ 6,066,610 
                                                    
 BALANCE, JANUARY 1, 2014    $ 1,705,000    $ 704,640    $ 3,160,768    $ 41,552    $ 2,921,285    $ 50,808    $ 315,371    $ 8,899,424    $ 144,161    $ 9,043,585 
                                                    
 Net income for the three months 

ended March 31,2014 
 

   -     -     -     -     381,495     -     -     381,495     4,303     385,798 
                                                    
 Other comprehensive income for 

the three months ended March 
31,2014 

 

   -     -     -     -     -     -   (  27,263 )   (  27,263 )     16   (  27,247 ) 
                                                    
 Total comprehensive income for 

the three months ended March 
31,2014 

 

   -     -     -     -     381,495     -   (  27,263 )     354,232     4,319     358,551 
                                                    
 BALANCE, MARCH 31,2014    $ 1,705,000    $ 704,640    $ 3,160,768    $ 41,552    $ 3,302,780    $ 50,808    $ 288,108    $ 9,253,656    $ 148,480    $ 9,402,136 
 

 

The Financial Statements have been reviewed by Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited .



AIRTAC INTERNATIONAL GROUP AND SUBSIDIARIES 

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS 
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2014 AND 2013 
(In Thousands of New Taiwan Dollars) 
(Reviewed, Not Audited) 

 

   
For the Three Months Ended 

March 31 

   2014  2013 

 CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING 
ACTIVITIES 

 
   

 Income before income tax    $ 540,093    $ 368,956 
 Adjustments for:     
 Depreciation expense     126,895     95,620 
 Amortization expense     2,285     1,725 
 Provision for doubtful 

accounts 
 

 (  14,018 )   (  1,620 ) 
 Financial assets at fair value 

through profit or loss 
 

 (  1,509 )   (  1,985 ) 
 Finance costs     17,505     12,443 
 Interest income   (  4,286 )   (  2,259 ) 
 Share of profits of associates     1,473     3,084 
 Loss on disposal of property, 

plant and equipment 
 

   102     109 
 Write-down of inventories     9,884     2,979 
 Amortization expense of 

prepaid lease payments 
 

   796     759 
 Changes in operating assets and 

liabilities: 
 

   
 Notes and Accounts 

receivables 
 

 (  261,142 )   (  140,273 ) 
 Other receivables     14,163     3,164 
 Inventories   (  148,251 )   (  59,678 ) 
 Other current assets   (  4,920 )   (  21,453 ) 
 Notes and Accounts payable   (  49,707 )     10,174 
 Other payables   (  43,305 )     8,148 
 Other current liabilities     7,059   (  33,479 ) 
 Accrued pension costs     194   (  1,426 ) 
 Cash generated from operations     193,311     244,988 
 Interest income received     4,286     1,587 
 Interest expense paid   (  16,566 )   (  11,548 ) 
 Income taxes paid   (  141,436 )   (  48,295 ) 
 Net cash generated by 

operating activities 
 

   39,595     186,732 
 

（ Continued) 
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For the Three Months Ended 

March 31 

   2014  2013 

 CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING 
ACTIVITIES 

 
   

 Acquisitions of financial assets at 
fair value through profit or loss 

 
 ( $ 243,760 )   ( $ 341,042 ) 

 Proceeds from redemption of 
financial assets at fair value 
through profit or loss 

 

   245,735     423,859 
 Purchase of debt investments with 

no active market 
 

 (  67,064 )     - 
 Acquisitions of property, plant 

and equipment 
 

 (  820,570 )   (  342,156 ) 
 Proceeds from disposal of 

property, plant and equipment 
 

   4,175     5,608 
 Increase in refundable deposits     -   (  16,768 ) 
 Decrease in refundable deposits     400     - 
 Acquisitions of intangible assets   (  15,060 )   (  12,296 ) 
 Net cash used in investing 

activities 
 

 (  896,144 )   (  282,795 ) 
 CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING 

ACTIVITIES 
 

   
 Increase in short-term loans     576,274     150,267 
 Increase (decrease) in short-term 

bills payable 
 

   20,000   (  35,113 ) 
 Repayment of long-term bank 

loans 
 

   -   (  5,594 ) 
 Net cash generated by 

financing activities 
 

   596,274     109,560 
            
 EFFECT OF EXCHANGE RATE 

CHANGES ON CASH AND CASH 
EQUIVALENTS 

 

   8,701     16,065 
            
 NET DECREASE (INCREASE) IN 

CASH AND CASH EQYIVALENTS 
 

 (  251,574 )     29,562 
            
 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, 

BEGINNING OF PERIOD 
 

   1,469,694     861,802 
            
 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, 

END OF PERIOD 
 

  $ 1,218,120    $ 891,364 
 

The Financial  S tatements have been reviewed by Deloit te Touche Tohmatsu Limited .  


